

Nos. 17-1623 & 18-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*,
Respondent.

—◆—
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, *and* AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second And Sixth Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RYAN T. ANDERSON AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

—◆—
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
Counsel of Record
PAUL M. JONNA
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE
DEFENSE FUND
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9948
cslimandri@limandri.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Sex, Sexual Orientation, and Gender Identity Are Analytically Distinct Concepts.....	5
II. No One Is Excluded from Title VII’s Sex Protections, But Title VII Does Not Protect Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity	9
III. Respondents Ignore that Double Standards Based on Sex Were at the Heart of <i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta</i>	10
IV. Title VII Does Not Simply Forbid Any Action “Causally Linked” To Sex	13
V. No Sex Stereotyping Is Taking Place in These Cases	16
VI. No “Neutral” Sex Stereotypes Are Taking Place	21
VII. Analogy Between Religious Conversion and Sex Reassignment is Little More than Wordplay	27
VIII. Opposition to Interracial Marriage Was Race Discrimination, Support for Conjugal Marriage Is Not Sex Discrimination	30
IX. “Race” and “Sex” Are Not Interchangeable in Our Nation’s Nondiscrimination Laws	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
X. There Will Be Severe Public Consequences if the Court Redefines Sex and Embraces a Simplistic Account of Discrimination.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altitude Exp., Inc. v. Zarda</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2049 (2019).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	3
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	2
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	20, 31, 35, 39
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	2, 3, 12, 25
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i>	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019).....	5
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 151 (1996)....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.....	4, 35, 37
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , <i>WASH. POST</i> (April 7, 1975), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/05/ginsburg.jpg	15
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>A Brave New World of Transgender Policy</i> , 41 <i>HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y</i> 309–14, 320–37 (2018)	37, 39
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>Disagreement is Not Always Discrimination: On Masterpiece Cakeshop and the Analogy to Interracial Marriage</i> , 16 <i>GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y</i> 123, 124 (2018)	31
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>Shields, Not Swords</i> , <i>NAT'L AFF.</i> (March 21, 2018)	39
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>The Philosophical Contradictions of the Transgender Worldview</i> , <i>PUB. DISCOURSE</i> (Feb. 1, 2018).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BOOKS	
JOHN CORVINO, RYAN T. ANDERSON & SHERIF GIRGIS, <i>DEBATING RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND DISCRIMINATION</i> (2017).....	28, 38
Ryan T. Anderson, <i>Challenges to True Fairness for All: How SOGI Laws Are Unlike Civil Liberties and Other Nondiscrimination Laws and How to Craft Better Policy and Get Nondiscrimination Laws Right</i> , in <i>RELIGIOUS FREEDOM, LGBT RIGHTS, AND THE PROSPECTS FOR COMMON GROUND</i> (William Eskridge, Jr. & Robin Fretwell Wilson eds., 2019)	35
RYAN T. ANDERSON, <i>TRUTH OVERRULED: THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM</i> (2015).....	19, 32
RYAN T. ANDERSON, <i>WHEN HARRY BECAME SALLY: RESPONDING TO THE TRANSGENDER MOMENT</i> (2018)	<i>passim</i>
SHERIF GIRGIS, RYAN T. ANDERSON & ROBERT P. GEORGE, <i>WHAT IS MARRIAGE? MAN AND WOMAN: A DEFENSE</i> (2012).....	19, 32
